

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/6/2019 11:58 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/10/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95578-6

In the
Supreme Court of the State of Washington

In Re the Personal Restraint of:

SAID OMER ALI,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

King County Superior Court No. 08-1-05113-3 SEA

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Petitioner
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. HOUSTON-SCONIERS ANNOUNCED A NEW SUBSTANTIVE
 RULE THAT APPLIES RETROACTIVELY AND IS MATERIAL TO
 MR. ALI’S CASE..... 2

 1. Houston-Sconiers is material to Mr. Ali’s PRP because the
 unconstitutional sentences in Houston-Sconiers are indistinguishable
 from Mr. Ali’s sentence..... 5

 2. Houston-Sconiers applies retroactively because, like Miller, it
 announced a new substantive rule of law. 7

 3. Houston-Sconiers also applies retroactively because it gave a
 new interpretation to the SRA. 16

 B. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY STARE DECISIS AND REJECT
 THE STATE’S UNTIMELY REQUEST TO OVERTURN HOUSTON-
 SCONIERS..... 17

III. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)	10, 12, 14
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)	18
<u>in In re Pers. Restraint of Marshall</u> , No. 49302-1-II, 2019 WL 462181 (Sept. 24, 2019)	2, 4, 15
<u>In re Light-Roth</u> , 191 Wn.2d 328, 422 P.3d 444 (2018).....	1
<u>In re Pers. Restraint Meippen</u> , 193 Wn.2d 310, 440 P.3d 978 (2019)1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 15, 16	
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</u> , 131 Wash.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997)	5, 16, 17
<u>In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek</u> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)	17
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15
<u>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	17
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005).....	7, 13, 19
<u>State v. Bassett</u> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018)	11, 19
<u>State v. Gilbert</u> , 193 Wash. 2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019)	2, 6, 17, 18
<u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20	

<u>State v. O'Dell</u> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015)	1
<u>State v. Schaaf</u> , 109 Wash.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	19
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)	7, 9, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	1, 5, 6, 8, 11, 17, 19
-------------------------------	------------------------

Statutes

RCW 10.73.100	1
RCW 9.94A.533.....	6, 17

Rules

RAP 13.7.....	2
